

No. S273179

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant, Appellant,  
Respondent, and Cross-Respondent,

v.

KAISER CEMENT AND GYPSUM CORP., et al.

Defendant, Cross-Complainants,  
Appellants, and Respondents.

California Court of Appeal, Second District,  
Division Four, No. B278091  
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC249550

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**PIA ANDERSON MOSS  
HOYT, LLC**

\* Scott R. Hoyt, SBN 92723  
shoyt@pamhlaw.com  
Adam L. Hoyt, SBN 296094  
ahoyt@pamhlaw.com  
136 East South Temple Street  
Suite 1900  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 350-9000  
Facsimile: (801) 350-9010

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP**

\* Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374  
rolson@gmsr.com  
Edward L. Xanders, SBN  
exanders@gmsr.com  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard  
12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW..... 5

I. Horizontal Exhaustion. .... 5

    A. The law is undeniably in conflict. .... 5

    B. The attempts to dodge the conflict do not work. .... 6

    C. The issue presented has profound effects..... 12

II. Horizontal Allocation..... 13

    A. *Armstrong World Industries Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.* (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1, does not resolve this issue. .... 13

    B. Horizontal allocation between policies issued by the same carrier is an important unresolved issue of law. .... 14

    C. There is no law-of-the-case obstacle. .... 15

III. This Case Is A Perfect Vehicle For Resolving These Issues. .... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 19

SERVICE LIST ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773.....	12
<i>Armstrong World Industries Inc. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1.....	13, 14
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 329.....	5-6, 10, 12, 16-17
<i>Continental Casualty Company v. Rohr, Inc.</i> (2020) 201 Conn.App. 636 .....	7
<i>Gull Industries, Inc. v. Granite State Insurance Company</i> (2021) 18 Wash.App.2d 842.....	7
<i>Interstate Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> (Minn. 1988) 433 N.W.2d 82 .....	9
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. of California v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 215.....	5-7, 10-12, 14, 16
<i>Nally v. Grace Community Church</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 278 .....	15
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> (Utah 2012) 268 P.3d 180 .....	11
<i>SantaFe Braun, Inc. v. Insurance Company of North America</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 19.....	5-7, 9-10, 12, 16-17
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 2015) 39 N.E.3d 570.....	9
<i>Steadfast Insurance Co. v. Greenwich Ins.</i> (2019) 385 Wis.2d 213.....	11

**Statutes**

Civ. Code, § 3511..... 14

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.254..... 7

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1)..... 12, 14

**Other Authorities**

Carroll, Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland and Through the  
Looking-Glass  
(Collier Books 1962) p. 247..... 11
